Coram, NY 11727

March 10, 1985

Judge Lawrence Brenner Atomic Safety License Board United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, D.C. 20555

Dear Judge Brenner:

As a resident of Suffolk County, I would like to go on record as being adamantly opposed to any activation of power at LILCO's Shoreham Nuclear Power Station, including both low power testing as well as any plans for full-power operation.

I agree with Suffolk County's determination that no safe evacuation of residents is possible in the communities surrounding the Shoreham plant. LILCO's contention, recently ruled as an illegal assumption of police jurisdiction, was that company comployees could implement an evacuation plan of its own design. In light of the numerous structural defects and countless mechanical breakdowns which demonstrate LILCO's extreme mismanagement of the plant's construction, it is inconceivable to expect that Suffolk County residents would ever place their trust in a compnay which has, time and again, proven itself negligent.

There are many other issues which one might consider in a discussion of nuclear power; however, these two factors have caused an overwhelming majority of Suffolk County residents from all political backgrounds to join together in opposition to the Shoreham nuclear power plant. As a member of this majority, I implore you to use all legal measures to ensure the abandonment of LILCO's nuclear plant at Shoreham.

Sincerely,

Barbara Katz Gruber

BK gul

9503250107 850321 PDR ADOCK 05000322 G PDR